APBD or expenditure is still very small. 

The research results of the Faculty of Social 
and Political Sciences, Gadjah Mada University in 
collaboration with the Ministry of Home Affairs 

in 1992 showed the small contribution of PAD 
to the regional budget. Of the 292 (two hundred 
ninety two) districts/municipalities that existed 
at the time, there were 122 city districts whose 
PAD contribution was between the district budget 
and 0.00-10.00%. Furthermore, as many as 86 
districts/municipalities contributed between 
10.10 and 20.00%; 43 regencies/cities contributed